M
F
A
D
T
w
T
m

Caution: ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive
device. HBM Class 1C; CDM Class C4
ORDERING GUIDE:
MMC246xMT
Note: I2C Address 0 is available in any quantity. Other
I2C addresses are available in minimum order
quantities of 3000.
MARKING ILLUSTRATION:
 “Number” means the 1st
two digits of the 1st line in
the marking.  The 3rd digit
in the 1st line represents
Year Code (2 stands for
2012), the 2nd line
represents Lot Number.
Small circle indicates pin
one (1).
THEORY OF OPERATION
The Anisotropic Magneto-Resistive (AMR) sensors
are special resistors made of permalloy thin film
deposited on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing a
strong magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its
magnetic domains in the same direction, establishing
a magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and
change angle. This effect causes the film’s resistance
to vary with the intensity of the applied magnetic field.
The MEMSIC AMR sensor is incorporated into a
Wheatstone bridge configuration to maximize Signal
to Noise ratio. A change in magnetic field produces a
proportional change in differential voltage across the
Wheatstone bridge.
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field
(more than 16 Gauss) in any direction could upset, or
flip, the polarity of the film, thus changing the sensor
characteristics. A strong restoring magnetic field must
be applied momentarily to restore, or set, the sensor
characteristics. The MEMSIC magnetic sensor has an
on-chip magnetically coupled strap: a SET/RESET
strap pulsed with a high current, to provide the
restoring magnetic field
Number
2x
Part number
20 MMC2460MT
21 MMC2461MT
22 MMC2462MT
23 MMC2463MT
24 MMC2464MT
25 MMC2465MT
26 MMC2466MT
27 MMC2467MT
Address code: 0~7
Code 7bit I2C Address
0 0110000b
1 0110001b
2 0110010b
3 0110011b
4 0110100b
5 0110101b
6 0110110b
7 0110111b
Package type:
Code Type
T LGA12
RoHS compliant
Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
M Temp compensated
MEMSIC MMC246xMT  Rev C                                  Page 6 of 15 9/6/2013
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
VDA – This is the supply input for the circuits and the